CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 1583
Heard at Montreal, Thursday, Novenber 13, 1986
Concer ni ng

CANADI AN PACI FIC LIM TED (CP RAIL)
(Paci fic Region)

and
UNI TED TRANSPORTATI ON UNI ON
DI SPUTE:

The assessment of 30 demerit marks to Trai nman P. A. Lafleur
Coquitlam B.C., for his involvenment in the VIA No. 2 passenger
train derail nent on February 23, 1985 at Mle 1.4 M ssion Subdivision
and subsequent dism ssal for accumul ati on of denerit marks.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

On February 23, 1985, a derailnent of VIA Passenger Train No. 2 took
place at Mle 1.4, M ssion Subdivision, Matsqui, B.C. Subsequently,
M. Lafleur's responsibility in this derail ment was investigated and
di scipline was issued in the anbunt of 30 denmerit marks. This,
combined with the already existing discipline on M. Lafleur's record
of 40 demerit marks culmnated in his disnmissal for an accunul ation
of denerits in excess of 60.

The Union contends that there were mitigating factors which should
have been taken into consideration by the Conpany in the assessnent
of discipline. The discipline issued was too severe and shoul d be
reduced thereby enabling the reinstatenent of Trainman Lafleur to
Conpany service in his previous position of Trainman

The Conpany contends that the discipline issued was warranted and has
rejected the appeal fromthe Union to have the discipline reduced and
reinstate Trainman Lafl eur.

FOR THE UNI ON: FOR THE COVPANY:
(SGD.) J. H MLECD (SGD.) L. A HLL
General Chairman General Manager

There appeared on behalf of the Conpany:

R T. Bay - Asst. Supervisor Labour Relations, CPR
Vancouver
B. P. Scott - Labour Relations O ficer, CPR, Mntrea

And on behal f of the Union:

L. O Schillaci - Vice-General Chairman, UTU, Cal gary
J. H MlLeod - General Chairman, UTU, Cal gary



AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

It is not disputed that the greivor violated Rule 104 of the Uniform
Code of Operating Rules. Wen performng his duties as Rear Brakeman
on VI A Passenger Train No. 2, on February 23, 1985 M. Lafleur |ined
a switch at a point in tine after the front wheels of the rear car
the Al gonquin Park, had cleared the switch, but before the rear
wheel s had done so. As a result the car was derail ed although,
fortunately, it did not overturn and no one was injured. It is clear
that Brakeman Lafleur did not stand on the opposite side of the
track, as required, or alternately did not stand at a m ni num of
twenty feet fromthe switch. His actions constituted a grave error
with a serious consequences which could, in other circunstances, have
been tragic.

The Union submits that there are nitigating circunstances. In
particular it cites the fact that the grievor had previously suffered
a period of lengthy enotional and psychiatric problens. It is comopn
ground that he was on nedical |eave of absence for these reasons for
approxi mately one year, returning to work on Decenber 22, 1984. It

al so appears that shortly after his return to work he was held out of
service for a period of time during which accusations of inconpetence
made agai nst him by fell ow enpl oyees were investigated. Those
charges were not substantiated, and he was returned to service in
February of 1985.

As unfortunate as the grievor's personal circunstances may be, his
interests as an enpl oyee nust be bal anced with those of the Conpany,
whose first obligation is to operate a safe and efficient rai
service. The material before the Arbitrator denonstrates the
Conmpany's fullest efforts to accommdate M. Lafleur's nedica
problenms. In May of 1984, after a period of five nonths of
treatment, the Conpany was advi sed by a psychiatrist that the grievor
could return to work. Notwi thstanding that advice, the grievor
requested further tinme to overcone what he described as enotiona
probl ems and an inability to concentrate. This was granted, and his
| eave of absence was extended to December 22, 1984.

This is not, in the Arbitrator's view a circunstance in which the
Conpany has been insensitive to the genui ne health needs of an

enpl oyee. On the contrary, it manifested an enlightened and
understandi ng attitude, giving M. Lafleur every opportunity to
achieve full rehabilitation before returning to work. In light of
the serious mshap of February 23, 1985, the Arbitrator finds it
difficult to disregard the Conpany's grave concerns for the safety of
its enpl oyees and passenger should M. Lafleur continue in his
enmploynent. Wile it is true that the grievor has had only three

i nstances of discipline, discounting the grievor's |engthy |eave of
absences, these have risen in little nore than two years of active
service. In all the circunstances, | nust conclude that the

i mposition of 30 denerit marks upon M. Lafleur for the cul m nating
incident is within the appropriate range of discipline, (See CROA
Case #353). For these reasons the grievance nust be di sm ssed.



M CHEL G PI CHER,
ARBI TRATOR.



